

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Integrate and
Refine Procurement Policies and Consider
Long-Term Procurement Plans.

Rulemaking 10-05-006
(Filed May 6, 2010)

**OPENING BRIEF OF SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
(U 902 E) REGARDING TRACK I AND TRACK III ISSUES**

AIMEE M. SMITH
101 Ash Street, HQ-12
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: (619) 699-5042
Facsimile: (619) 699-5027
amsmith@semprautilities.com

Attorney for
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY

September 16, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND..... 1

II. SYSTEM TRACK I ISSUES 3

**A. The Commission Should Approve the Settlement Agreement
Proposing Resolution of Track I Issues 3**

**B. The Commission Should Approve SDG&E’s Request for an
LCR Need Determination of 415 MW 5**

(i) Summary of SDG&E’s LCR Need Request 5

(ii) Overview of LCR Requirement..... 5

(iii) SDG&E’s LCR Showing 7

III. RULES TRACK III ISSUES 15

**A. The Commission Should Adopt SDG&E’s Proposal Regarding
Procurement of GHG-Related Products..... 15**

(i) Overview 15

(ii) Cost Recovery..... 18

(iii) Ratepayer Protection 19

**B. The Commission Should Reject the Staff Proposal Concerning
Procurement Rules Relating to Once-Through Cooling 21**

**C. The Commission’s Approach to Evaluating Competing Bids
Between UOG and PPAs does not Require Modification 24**

**D. The Utilities’ Current Approach to Sale of Excess RA
Products does not Require Modification 29**

**E. The Commission Should Not Adopt the Staff Proposal
Regarding Procurement Oversight Rules..... 31**

(i) The Rulebook Should Operate as a Compendium 33

**(ii) Certain Rules Proposed by Staff Related to PRG
Review Should Not be Adopted 34**

**(iii) Certain Rules Proposed by Staff Related to PRG
Meeting Protocols Should Not be Adopted..... 36**

**(iv) Certain Rules Proposed by Staff Related to IE
Oversight Should Not be Adopted..... 38**

**(v) Staff’s Proposed Rule Regarding Provision of Data
to the PRG to Support Procurement of Congestion
Revenue Rights Should be Rejected..... 40**

**(vi) Staff’s Proposal to Make QCR Audit Reports Public
Should be Modified 40**

IV. CONCLUSION 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

33 USCS § 1326 (“Clean Water Act § 316(b)”) (2011)21

Cal Pub Util Code § 454.5 (2011) *passim*

Cal Health & Saf Code § 38501 (2011)..... 16

Cal Health & Saf Code § 38510 (2011)..... 16

Cal Health & Saf Code § 38560 (2011)..... 16

Cal Health & Saf Code § 38561 (2011)..... 16

AB 32, Stats. 2005-2006, Ch. 488 (Cal. 2006)..... 15, 16

AB 57, Stats. 2001-2002, Ch. 835 (Cal. 2002)..... 17, 24

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION DECISIONS

Decision Re Rulemaking to Establish Policies and Cost Recovery Mechanisms for Generation Procurement and Renewable Resource Development, D.02-10-062, 2002 Cal. PUC LEXIS 674 (CPUC 2002) 18

Decision Approving the Short-Term Procurement Plans of Pacific Gas and Electric Company, Southern California Edison Company, and San Diego Gas & Electric Company, D.02-12-074, 2002 Cal. PUC LEXIS 905 (CPUC 2002) 18

Decision on Southern California Edison Company's Petition for Modification of Decision 02-12-074, D.03-06-067, 2001 Cal. PUC LEXIS 1212 (CPUC 2003) 18

Decision Adopting the Short-Term Procurement Plans of Pacific Gas and Electric Company, Southern California Edison Company, and San Diego Gas & Electric Company for 2004, D.03-12-062, 2001 Cal. PUC LEXIS 1276 (CPUC 2003) 34, 35

Decision Adopting the Long-Term Regulatory Framework and Procurement Plans of Pacific Gas and Electric Company, Southern California Edison Company, and San Diego Gas & Electric Company, D.04-01-050, 2004 Cal. PUC LEXIS 28 (CPUC 2004) 18

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Opinion Adopting Pacific Gas and Electric Company, Southern California Edison Company and San Diego Gas & Electric Company's Long-Term Procurement Plans,</i> D.04-12-048, 2004 Cal. PUC LEXIS 598 (CPUC 2004) | 24, 26, 29 |
| <i>Opinion on Local Resource Adequacy Requirements,</i> D.06-06-064, 2006 Cal. PUC LEXIS 226 (CPUC 2006) | 5, 29, 30 |
| <i>Interim Opinion Implementing Senate Bill No. 1488, Relating To Confidentiality of Electric Procurement Data Submitted To The Commission,</i> D.06-06-066, 2006 Cal. PUC LEXIS 222 (CPUC 2006) | 27 |
| <i>Decision Re Rulemaking to Continue Implementation and Administration of California Renewables Portfolio Standard Program,</i> D.06-10-050, 2006 Cal. PUC LEXIS 419 (CPUC 2006) | 39 |
| <i>Opinion Adopting Pacific Gas and Electric Company's, Southern California Edison Company's, and San Diego Gas & Electric Company's Long-Term Procurement Plans,</i> D.07-12-052, 2007 Cal. PUC LEXIS 606 (CPUC 2007) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Decision Approving Application by San Diego Gas & Electric Company for the Miramar Energy Facility II Project,</i> D.09-01-008, 2009 Cal. PUC LEXIS 23 (CPUC 2009) | 7 |
| <i>Order Instituting Rulemaking to Oversee the Resource Adequacy Program, Consider Program Refinements, and Establish Annual Local Procurement Obligation,</i> R.09-10-032, 2009 Cal. PUC LEXIS 545 (CPUC 2009) | 6 |
| <i>Decision Adopting Proposed Settlement Re Qualifying Facility and Combined Heat and Power Program,</i> D.10-12-035, 2010 Cal. PUC LEXIS 467 (CPUC 2010) | 4 |
| <i>Decision Modifying D.06-10-050 Regarding Authorization for Reimbursement of Consultant Costs,</i> D.11-01-016, 2011 Cal. PUC LEXIS 19 (CPUC 2011) | 39 |
| <u>COMMISISON RULES</u> | |
| Cal. Pub. Util. Comm. Rules of Practice and Procedure Rule 13.11 (2011) | 4 |
| Cal. Pub. Util. Comm. Rules of Practice and Procedure Rule 13.11 (2011) | 1 |

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Integrate and Refine Procurement Policies and Consider Long-Term Procurement Plans.

Rulemaking 10-05-006
(Filed May 6, 2010)
